unprecedented population growth has
put on government programs, services
and infrastructure, compensation
negotiations and delivering on important
government commitments such as
the implementation of a new personal
income tax bracket, the government
could be in a deficit position as early
as 2025-26.

The unprecedented population growth
Alberta has experienced will have
an impact on programs and services
for years to come. For example, in
September 2024, the government
announced the School Construction
Accelerator Program to build new
schools, modernize existing schools,
expanding the modular classroom and
create more charter school spaces to
address growing enrolment pressures.
The program will have impacts to the
fiscal plan for at least the next seven years
as the government works to add 200,000
new and modernized student spaces.

The fiscal framework includes allowable
exceptions to balancing the budget. One
exception that allows government to
report a deficit is a significant drop in
revenue from the previous year’s third
quarter forecast. The framework also
requires the government to return to
balance within three years of reporting
a deficit.

Budget 2024 Sensitivities to Fiscal Year Assumptions, 2024-25a

(millions of dollars)

pdf named: B24-FP_REV_tb14_sfya.pdf Budget 2024 - Fiscal Plan
Revenue section

2024-11-19
9:45 AM

/Volumes/CorpFin/OBM.PUBLNS-2024-25/2024-25_Q2-Mid-year/Mid-year_24-25_source-files/
Second Quarter 24-25 report tables.xlsx

#Classification: Protected A

(millions of dollars)

Change Net Impact

Oil price (WTI US$/bbl) -$1 -630

Light-heavy oil price differential (US$/bbl) +$1 -600

Natural gas price (Cdn$/GJ) -10¢ -10

Exchange rate (US¢/Cdn$) + 1¢ -490

Interest rates +1% -229

Primary household income -1% -180

pdf name: 2Q_24-25_stfya.pdf

Budget 2024  Sensitivities to Fiscal Year Assumptions, 2024-25a

a Sensitivities are based on current assumptions of prices and rates and show the effect for a full
12 month period. Sensitivities can vary significantly at different price and rate levels. The energy
price sensitivities do not include the potential impact of price changes on the revenue from land
lease sales.

High scenario
Alberta’s fiscal framework is also
designed to guide decision-making when
the government experiences higher
revenue. The framework limits year-
over-year growth in operating expense
to population growth plus inflation as
well as limits in-year expense growth
to a budgeted, voted contingency. In